

No. 06-1505

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CLIFFORD B. MEACHAM, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

KNOLLS ATOMIC POWER LABORATORY, ET AL.
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AARP,
THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY
PROFESSORS, AND THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

STEFANO MOSCATO
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
44 MONTGOMERY ST.
SUITE 2080
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104

PAUL W. MOLLICA
MEITES, MULDER, MOLLICA
& GLINK
20 S. CLARK ST., STE 1500
CHICAGO, IL 60603

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
NELA

LAURIE A. MCCANN*
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
MELVIN RADOWITZ
AARP
601 E STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* AARP
*Counsel of Record

RACHEL B. LEVINSON
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
1012 FOURTEENTH ST., NW, STE 500
WASHINGTON, DC 20005-3465
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* AAUP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. BOTH THE LANGUAGE AND
CONTEXT OF THE REASONABLE
FACTORS OTHER THAN AGE
PROVISION ESTABLISH IT AS
AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 4

1. The Placement of the RFOA
Provision Contiguous to the
ADEA’s Other Affirmative
Defenses Strongly Supports
Construction of the Provision
as an Affirmative Defense for
which the Employer Bears the
Burden of Proof 5

2. By Including The Prefatory
Language “Any Action
Otherwise Prohibited” in
§4(f)(1), Congress Manifested
Its Intent to Create an
Affirmative Defense to a
Violation of ADEA § 4(a) 9

II.	LONGSTANDING REGULATORY INTERPRETATIONS OF THE ADEA RECOGNIZE THE RFOA PROVISION AS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE	12
III.	A PARTY SEEKING TO ESCAPE LIABILITY FOR A STATUTORY VIOLATION BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROOF	16
IV.	REQUIRING AGE DISCRIMINATION VICTIMS TO PROVE THAT AN EMPLOYER'S RELIANCE ON A FACTOR THAT ADVERSELY IMPACTED OLDER WORKERS WAS "UNREASONABLE" WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY WEAKEN THE ADEA'S PROTECTIONS	20
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	17
<i>Alaska Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	18
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960)	16
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	15
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	21
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	14
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	19
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products, Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	18
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	12
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	5

<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	19
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs, Dept. of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	3
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	14, 17
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	8, 24
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	5
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , No. 06-1322, 2008 WL 508018 (U.S. 2008)	15
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948)	16, 17
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	6
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	18
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	14
<i>Int'l Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	18
<i>Karlen v. City Coll. of Chicago</i> , 837 F.2d 314 (7th Cir. 1988)	17

<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	6
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	5
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	7
<i>Mahoney v. Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty, Inc.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1992), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 47 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Maresco v. Evans Chemetics</i> , 964 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 381 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 461 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007)	15
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	19
<i>Orzel v. Wauwatosa Fire Dep't</i> , 697 F.2d 743 (7th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Pippin v. Burlington Resources Oil and Gas Co.</i> , 440 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2006)	21

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	19
<i>Pub. Employees Retirement Sys. of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	6
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	4, 17, 18
<i>Smith v. City of Des Moines, Iowa</i> , 99 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Mississippi</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	18
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	6, 7
<i>United States v. First City Nat'l Bank</i> , 386 U.S. 361 (1967)	16
<i>United States v. N.Y., New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 253 (1957)	18
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948)	20
<i>W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 400 (1985)	6, 8

Washington County v. Gunther,
452 U.S. 161 (1981) 12

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust,
487 U.S. 977 (1988) 24

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Age Discrimination Employment Act of
1967 (ADEA),
29 U.S.C. § 621 (a)(2) 23
29 U.S.C. § 623(a) 4, 7, 8, 9
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1) *passim*
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2) 9, 10, 11, 17

Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d) 12

Older Americans Act Amendments of 1984,
Pub. L. No. 98-459, 98 Stat. 1767 (1984) . . . 6

Older Workers Benefit Protection Act
(OWBPA), Pub. L. No. 101-433,
104 Stat. 978 (1990) 9, 10

Pub. L. No. 89-602, 78 Stat. 265 (1996) 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B) 19

H.R. 90-13054 (1967) 7

H.R. Rep. No. 101-664 (1990) 11

S. 90-830 (1967) 7

U.S. Dept. of Labor, THE OLDER WORKER:
AGE DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT,
REPORT OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR
UNDER SECTION 715 OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS
ACT OF 1964 (1965) 13 , 24

113 Cong. Rec. 1377 (1967) 13

113 Cong. Rec. 2467-2476 (1967) 13

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. 1625.7 11

29 C.F.R. 1625.7(d) 14

29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(e) (2004) 14

29 C.F.R. § 860.102(b) 13

29 C.F.R. § 860.103(e) 13

29 C.F.R. § 860.103(f) 13

29 C.F.R. § 860.103(f)(2) 13

29 C.F.R. §§ 860.103-04 (1970) 12

33 Fed. Reg. 9172 (1968) 12

33 Fed. Reg. 9173 (1968) 13

MISCELLANEOUS

Clarence Thomas, Chairman, EEOC, Policy Guidance:
Analysis of “Foreign Laws” Defense of
ADEA (Dec. 5, 1989) 7

W. Richardson, EVIDENCE (6th ed. 1944) 3
